



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 796/2025**
MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Priyansh Kohli, Mr. Akshay
Maloo, Advocates

versus

**GREENHORN WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Sana Banyal,
Mr. Mrityunjay Roy, Advocates
for D-2.

Ms. Vani Kaushik (VC),
Advocate for D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
16.09.2025

%

**I.A. No. 18903/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2
CPC).**

1. Defendant no. 1 has been served with the notice of the present IA on 13.09.2025 through the email. Affidavit of service is on record. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is also directed to file additional affidavit of service in regard to service of notice sent through speed post and courier, before the next date.
2. Notice was accepted on behalf of defendant nos. 2 & 3 before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2025. They were granted two weeks to file a reply. However, replies are yet to be filed.
3. Further, ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that they have already complied with the directions passed by the



Hon'ble Court in *para 26* of the order dated 05.08.2025. Compliance affidavit has been filed but is under objections on account of delay. Let the same be brought on record. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 796/2025

4. Summons have been issued only to defendant no. 1 by the Hon'ble Court. As per the affidavit of service, defendant no.1 has been served through email on 13.09.2025. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 1 today.

5. Put up for completion of pleadings / appearance on 03.12.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/sk