



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 796/2025**
MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Priyansh Kohli, Mr. Akshay
Maloo, Advocates

versus

GREENHORN WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Sourabh Rath, Ms. Jasleen
Virk, Advocates for D-1

Ms. Sana Banyal (VC),
Mrityunjay Das, Advocates for
D-2

Ms. Vani Kaushik, Advocate for
D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **03.12.2025**

I.A. No. 18903/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

1. Reply on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 3 is yet to be filed. The replies were to be filed within two weeks from the respective dates of acceptance / service of notice. Final opportunity is granted to defendant nos. 1 to 3 to file their respective replies by 12.12.2025 failing which respective rights to file a reply shall stand closed without any further orders.
2. Compliance affidavit has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2. Put up again.

CS(COMM) 796/2025



3. Summon has been issued only to defendant no. 1. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that written statement is in the process of being filed as per rules.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 17.12.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 17.12.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 3, 2025/sk